

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 17-2068

**DILLON CLARK, AGNES DUSABE, MUSA EZEIRIG,
ZARPKA GREEN, DUSTY NYONEE, ANDABRAHAM
TARPEH,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,
vs.

**RYAN HOENICKE, DANIELLE WILLIAMS, CLEO BOYD,
ALLEN FINCHUM, TERRY VAN HUYSEN, JIM BAILEY,
MAX CARKHUFF, SCOTT GEMMELL, JERRY
VANBROGEN and TPI IOWA, LLC,**
Defendants,

INSURANCE COMPANY STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Defendant-Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
JASPER COUNTY
THE HONORABLE TERRY RICKERS**

APPELLEE'S BRIEF
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

Keith P. Duffy, AT0010911
Mitchell R. Kunert, AT0004458
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut St., Ste. 1600
Des Moines, IA 50309
Phone: (515) 283-3100
Fax: (515) 283-8045
Email: kduffy@nyemaster.com
mkunert@nyemaster.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

ISSUES PRESENTED 5

ROUTING STATEMENT 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND ERROR PRESERVATION..... 9

ARGUMENT 9

I. Iowa Code Section 517.5 Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause Contained in Article 1, Section 6 of the Iowa Constitution..... 12

II. Because Appellants lack a vested right, the statutory limitation on liability contained in Iowa Code Section 517.5 does not violate Article I, Section I of the Iowa Constitution. 39

III. Because ICSOP Is Statutorily Immune from Appellants’ Claims, They Are Not Entitled to A Jury Trial..... 42

CONCLUSION..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS 45

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Iowa Appellate Court Cases

<i>Bowen v. Kaplan</i> , 237 N.W.2d 799 (Iowa 1976)	17
<i>Boylan v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 489 N.W.2d 742 (Iowa 1992)	11
<i>Carter v. Rowe</i> , No. 05-0750, 2005 WL 3478144 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2005).....	32
<i>Carter v. Rowe</i> , No. 05-0750, 2005 WL 3478144, (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2005).....	19
<i>Compare Long v. McAllister</i> , 319 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 1982)	10
<i>Estate of McFarlin v. State</i> , 881 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2016).....	37
<i>Fireman’s Fund Am. Ins. Co. v. Coleman</i> , 394 So. 2d 334 (Ala. 1980)	23, 25, 27
<i>Flint v. City of Eldon</i> , 191 Iowa 845 N.W. 344 (1921)	21
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004)	39
<i>Gilleland v. Armstrong Rubber Co.</i> , 524 N.W.2d 404 (Iowa 1994)	14
<i>Grantham v. Denke</i> , 359 So.2d 785 (Ala.1978)	24, 26, 27
<i>Grovijohn v. Virjon, Inc.</i> , 643 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2002)	31
<i>Johnson v. Am. Leather Specialties Corp.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (N.D. Iowa 2008).....	19, 40
<i>Phillips By & Through Phillips v. City of Waukee</i> , 467 N.W.2d 218 (Iowa 1991).....	42
<i>Reed v. Brunson</i> , 527 So. 2d 102 (Ala. 1988).....	23, 27, 28, 29

<i>Seivert vs. Resnick</i> , 342 N.W.2d 484	22, 42
<i>Slater v. Farmland Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 334 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1983)	18
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002)	29
<i>Stringer v. Minnesota Vikings Football Club, LLC</i> , 705 N.W.2d 746 (Minn. 2005)	27
<i>Suckow v. NEOWA FS, Inc.</i> , 445 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 1989)	passim
<i>Thompson vs. Bohlken</i> , 312 N.W. 501 (Iowa 1981)	17, 18
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	33, 34
<i>W. Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Croaff</i> , No. 16-0532, 2017 WL 2172009 (W. Va. May 17, 2017)	38

Other Cases

<i>Fireman’s Fund Am. Ins. Co. v. Coleman</i> , 394 So. 2d 334 (Ala. 1980)	22, 24, 26, 27
<i>Grantham v. Denke</i> , 359 So.2d 785 (Ala.1978)	24, 25, 26
<i>Johnson v. Am. Leather Specialties Corp.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (N.D. Iowa 2008).....	18, 40
<i>Reed v. Brunson</i> , 527 So. 2d 102 (Ala. 1988).....	23, 27, 28, 29
<i>Stringer v. Minnesota Vikings Football Club, LLC</i> , 705 N.W.2d 746 (Minn. 2005)	27
<i>W. Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Croaff</i> , No. 16-0532, 2017 WL 2172009 (W. Va. May 17, 2017)	38

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

Alabama Const., § 13	26
Alabama Code § 25-5-11 (1978)	25, 28

Iowa Code § 85.3(1).....	9, 36
Iowa Code § 85.20(2).....	28
Iowa Code § 87.1	9
Iowa Code § 515.48	21
Iowa Code § 517.1	21
Iowa Code § 517.5	passim
Iowa Code § 669.14(1).....	38

Administrative Regulations

Iowa Admin. Code r. 876-4.10	10, 15
------------------------------------	--------

Iowa Acts

1972 Iowa Acts (64 G.A.) ch. 1028, § 1	17
1978 Iowa Acts (67 G.A.) ch. 1168, § 1	40
1979 Iowa Acts (68 G.A.) ch. 127, § 1	40

Iowa Court Rules

Iowa R. of App. P. 6.1101.....	7, 8
